

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE**

THE FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION OF)
 MAINE D/B/A MAINE FAMILY PLANNING,)
 on behalf of itself, its staff, and its patients, *et al.*;)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*;)
)
)
 Defendants.)
)
)

Case No. 1:19-cv-00100-LEW

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Maine Family Planning..... 3

II. The Title X Program 4

III. The Rule..... 6

 A. The Gag Rule 6

 B. Physical Separation Requirements..... 7

IV. Collapse of Title X Program..... 8

V. Procedural History 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Rule Violates the APA Because It Is Arbitrary and Capricious 9

 A. The Gag Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious 11

 B. The Physical Separation Requirements Are Arbitrary and Capricious. 17

 1. Defendants Lack a Reasoned Explanation for Instituting the
 Separation Requirements. 17

 2. Defendants Calculated Compliance Costs Without an Adequate
 Basis..... 18

 3. Defendants Failed to Account for Reliance Interests. 19

 4. Defendants Failed to Account for Harm to the Title X Network and
 the Provision of Abortion Services. 20

II. The Rule Is Not in Accordance with Law. 21

 A. The Gag Rule Violates Congress’s Nondirective Counseling Mandate. 21

 B. Both the Gag Rule and Separation Requirements Are Contrary to Section
 1554 of the ACA..... 24

III. The Rule Violates the APA Because It Is Contrary to Title X. 28

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| IV. | The Rule Imposes an Unconstitutional Condition in Violation of Plaintiffs’ Patients Fundamental Right to Choose Abortion Before Viability. | 30 |
| A. | Because Rust Did Not Address This Claim, the Court Must Apply the Unconstitutional Conditions Standard to the Facts at Hand. | 31 |
| B. | As-Applied to Plaintiffs and Their Patients, the Rule’s Conditions Reach Protected Conduct Outside the Title X Program. | 32 |
| C. | As-Applied to Plaintiffs and Their Patients, the Rule’s Conditions Would Be Unconstitutional if Applied Directly. | 34 |
| 1. | The Rule Conditions Funding on MFP Shuttering Abortion Service at Its Satellite Clinics. | 34 |
| 2. | Implementation of the Rule Would Impose an Undue Burden on Plaintiffs’ Patients Access to Abortion. | 35 |
| V. | The Rule Violates the Equal Protection Clause. | 39 |
| A. | The Rule is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny because it Discriminates Against Patients Based on their Exercise of a Fundamental Right. | 39 |
| B. | The Rule Fails Any Level of Scrutiny. | 41 |
| VI. | The Rule Violates the First Amendment. | 42 |
| A. | Speech Between Medical Professionals and Patients Is Recognized by the Supreme Court as Subject to Paramount First Amendment Protection. | 42 |
| B. | The Gag Rule is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny. | 43 |
| C. | The Rule Fails any Level of Heightened Scrutiny. | 44 |
| D. | The Rule Violates the First Amendment As Applied to Plaintiffs. | 45 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AID v. All. for Open Soc. Int’l Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... | 30, 32 |
| <i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... | 27 |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... | 39 |
| <i>Boston Redevelopment Auth. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 838 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005) | 29 |
| <i>Brown v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 46 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 26 |
| <i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)..... | 9 |
| <i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 28 |
| <i>Citizens Awareness Network v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... | 28 |
| <i>City of Cleburne Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 39 |
| <i>Clifton v. Heckler</i> , 755 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1985) | 29 |
| <i>Commodity Fut. Tr. Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... | 30 |

Conant v. Walters,
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)43

Cook v. Gates,
528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....39

Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos,
365 F. Supp. 3d 28, 53 (D.D.C. 2019)21

Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell,
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)26

Dickerson v. Latessa,
872 F.2d 1116 (1st Cir. 1989).....39, 41

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)17, 19

Essential Access Health, Inc. v. Azar,
No. 19-1597910

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....10, 11, 15, 17

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....28

Getty v. Fed. Savs. & Loan Ins. Corp.,
805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)15

*Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of
Baltimore*,
879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018)44

Gresham v. Azar,
No. 19-5094, -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 741278 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 14, 2020)14, 15

Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta,
901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018)26

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)37

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs,
945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019)35

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....44

June Med. Serv. v. Gee,
306 F. Supp. 3d 886, 893 (M.D. La. 2018).....38

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013).....34, 35

Koretzoff v. Vilsack,
707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (per curiam)26

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....43

Maine Ass’n of Interdependent Neighborhoods v. Petit,
659 F. Supp. 1309 (D. Me. 1987)18

Maine Medical Center v. Burwell,
841 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2016).....30

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
Civ. Action No. RDB-19-1103, 2020 WL 758145 (D. Md. Feb. 14, 2020).....8, 11, 12, 19

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 46432

McGuire v. Reilly,
230 F. Supp. 2d. 189 (D. Mass. 2002)9

McNabb for McNabb v. Bowen,
829 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987)30

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....10

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974).....30

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... *passim*

N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974).....30

NAACP v. Trump,
315 F. Supp. 3d 457, 473 (D.D.C. 2018)20

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... *passim*

Nat. Res. Defs. Council v. EPA,
755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....26

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA,
824 F.2d 1258 (1st Cir. 1987).....17

Obergerfell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....37, 41

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....45

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....19

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....10

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....42

Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble,
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)38

Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges,
917 F.3d 908, 916 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc)37

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018)38

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind.,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)36

Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Minnesota,
612 F.2d 359 (8th Cir. 1980)42

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....31, 35, 36, 39

Planned Parenthood of Sw. and Cent. Fla. v. Philip,
194 F. Supp. 3d 1213, 1220 (N.D. Fla. 2016).....35

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel,
806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)38

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen,
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)38

Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC,
395 U.S. 367 (1969).....28

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....44

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....35

Ruiz v. Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp.,
496 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....27

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... *passim*

Sierra Club v. E.P.A.,
671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)18

Sierra Club v. Pruitt,
293 F. Supp. 3d 1050, 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2018)26

Skinner v. Okla. ex rel. Williamson,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....40

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....44

California v. Azar,
No. 19-15974, slip op. (9th Cir. Feb. 25, 2020) (en banc).....9

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....17

Stuart v. Camnitz,
774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)44

Taylor v. U.S.,
749 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1984).....29

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n,
785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....10, 13

United States v. Arif,
897 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....24, 28

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. (2013).....41

Van Hollen, Jr. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....10

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....44

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....36, 37, 39

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)44

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 254c-6.....22, 23

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 500 *et seq.* 5 U.S.C..... *passim*

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. 115–245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....22

Public Health Service Act, 84 Stat. 1506,
as amended 42 U.S.C. §§ 300 to 300a-6 *passim*

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
42 U.S.C. § 18113-16 (2012).....5, 25, 27

Regulations and Other Authorities

83 Fed. Reg. 57551-52 (Nov. 15, 2018)26

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,
83 Fed. Reg. 25502 (June 1, 2018)22, 24

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)
(to be codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 59)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)9

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in Programs Where Abortion
is a Method of Family Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Planning
Services Projects, 53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988)18

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning
Services Projects, 65 Fed. Reg. 41270 (July 3, 2000).....2423
